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Disclaimer
This presentation is not, and nothing in it should be construed as, an offer, invitation or recommendation in respect of shares issued by Sphera Franchise Group SA
("Sphera"), or an offer, invitation or recommendation to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy shares in Sphera.

Neither this presentation nor anything in it shall form the basis of any contract or commitment. This presentation is not intended to be relied upon as advice or
recommendation to investors or potential investors and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or needs of any investor.

All investors should consider this presentation in consultation with a professional advisor of their choosing when deciding if an investment is appropriate.

Sphera has prepared this presentation based on information available to it, including information derived from public sources that have not been independently
verified. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is provided in relation to the fairness, accuracy, correctness, completeness or reliability of the information,
opinions or conclusions expressed herein.

This presentation should not be considered a comprehensive representation of Sphera's business, financial performance or results.

This presentation may contain forward-looking statements. These statements reflect Sphera’s current knowledge and its expectations and projections about future
events and may be identified by the context of such statements or words such as “anticipate,” “believe”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend”, “plan”, “project”, “target”,
“may”, “will”, “would”, “could” or “should” or similar terminology.

Sphera undertakes no obligation to update or revise these forward–looking statements to reflect events or circumstances that arise after the date made or to reflect
the occurrence of unanticipated events. Inevitably, some assumptions may not materialize, and un-anticipated events and circumstances may affect the ultimate
financial results. Projections are inherently subject to substantial and numerous uncertainties and to a wide variety of significant business, economic and competitive
risks.

Therefore, the final results achieved may vary significantly from the forecasts, and the variations may be material.
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Welcome to SFG’s Q3 2021 Results Call 

Calin Ionescu 
CEO

Valentin Budes
CFO

Zuzanna Kurek
IR

Sphera Franchise Group’s unaudited Q3 2021 results are available for download on our website: www.spheragroup.com. 

The recording of this conference call will be available on our website shortly.

For any questions related to Sphera Franchise Group’s activity on the Bucharest Stock Exchange, please contact our IR 
team at: investor.relations@spheragroup.com. 
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9M 2021 Highlights
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SFG Performance in 9M 2021
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Data in RON’000 9M-21 9M-20 Y/Y %
Restaurant sales 728,719 502,445 45.0%

Restaurant expenses 657,909 467,620 40.7%

Restaurant operating profit 70,810 34,825 103.3%

General & Admin expenses. net 38,477 35,235 9.2%

EBITDA 62,074  27,310  127.3%

Normalized EBITDA* 60,547  28,471  112.7%

Operating Profit/(Loss) 32,333  (411)

Finance costs 5,551 3,973 39.7%

Finance income 125 182 -31.3%

Profit/(Loss) before tax 26,908 (4,202)

Income tax expense/(credit) (2,923) (1,045) 179.6%

Specific Tax 1,769 1,556 13.7%

Profit/(Loss) for the period 28,062  (4,712)

• Continued trend of QoQ increases: Sphera Franchise Group closed Q3 2021 with
record results, registering RON 284.2mn in consolidated sales, a 44% increase
compared to Q3 2020. Strong Q3 contributed to improving 9M 2021 performance, of
RON 729mn.

• Solid increase of EBITDA: Group ended Q3 2021 with EBITDA of RON 32.1mn,
+21% (normalized EBITDA of RON 29.8mn, +11% YoY), gross profit of RON 20mn,
+22%, and a bottom line of RON 22.9mn, +30%.

• Controlled expenses: Within the nine-month period, the Group managed to control
restaurant expenses, registering a 41% YoY increase, RON 657.9mn. The food and
material costs increased by 44%, payroll and employee benefits by 53%, rent by
24%, royalties by 49%, advertising by 51%. Depreciation and amortization, reached
RON 27 million, in line with 9M 2020.

• Growing aggregator fees offset as of Q3: Other operating expenses continued to
grow, reaching RON 99.3mn, driven primarily by a continued QoQ increase in the
aggregator fees. In Q3 2021, the Group decided to offset part of these costs by
increasing the prices of the products sold for delivery, thus mitigating a major part of
the effect that the increasing sales on delivery had on the bottom line.

• Lower share of G&A in sales generated: The G&A expenses increased by 9% in
2021, reaching RON 38.5 million, approx. 2pp decrease as a share of sales generated.

• From operating loss to net profit: Group’s operating result increased significantly,
from operating loss of RON 0.4mn to operating profit of RON 32.3mn in 9M 2021. The
net result for the first nine months of 2021 was RON 28.1mn, a significant increase
compared to the net loss of RON 4.7mn registered for 9M 2020.

Results excl. IFRS16



SFG 9M 2021 Performance
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SFG 9M 2021 Performance breakdown

8 Per market Per brand

Contribution to 9M 2021 turnover

88.2%

10.6% 1.2%

86.1%

9.0%

4.9%

Q2: 15%
Q3: 27.8%

Market evolution
• In Q3 2021, sales generated in Romania contributed

with RON 247.9 milion (87%), Italy with RON 
33.1(12%) million while Republic of Moldova reached
historic heights with turnover of RON 3.2 milion
(1%). 

• Sales in Romania grew 46% in Q3 2021 vs. Q3 2020, 
in line with 9M evolution. Following the reopening of 
economy, sales in Italy grew 26% in Q3 2021 vs Q3 
2020. 9M 2021 sales grew 36%. Moldova registered a 
35% increase in Q3 2021 vs Q3 2020. 9M 2021 sales 
grew 54%.

Brand evolution
• In Q3 2021, KFC brought revenues in the total

amount of RON 243.4mn (86%), Pizza Hut – RON 
26.7mn (9%) and Taco Bell RON 14 mn (5%).

• KFC grew sales 46% in 9M 2021 compared to 9M 
2020. USFN Romania closed 9M 2021 with restaurant 
operating profit of RON 74.5mn, UNFN Moldova with 
RON 1.4mn. Italy lowered the net loss.

• Pizza Hut increased sales 25% in 9M 2021 vs. 9M 
2020. ARS registered restaurant operating profit of 
RON 1.5mn in 9M 2021.

• Taco Bell sales grew 75% compared to 9M 2020, 
with CFF closing 9M 2021 with restaurant operating 
profit of RON 0.8mn. 



Business updates from Q3 2021 & beyond
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Facilities granted by the state, lease discounts
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• Technical unemployment: No significant technical unemployment granted in Q3 2021 (RON 15K). In H1 2021 the Group 
registered RON 2.47mn in the technical unemployment indemnities: RON 1.27mn in Q1 2021 and RON 1.2mn in Q2 2021. 

• HORECA specific tax facility: At the end of 2020, the Romanian government adopted the payment exemption regarding specific 
income tax due in 2021 by the economic operators from HoReCa sector, for a period of 90 days, starting from January 1st, 2021. On 
March 25th, the payment exemption was prolonged for another 90 days, starting with April 1st, 2021. The Group has posted specific 
income tax in amount of RON 1.2 million due for H1 2021, taking into consideration the total period of 180 days of exemption when 
calculating 2021 annual tax amount. The total impact of this measure on Sphera’s result was a saving of estimated RON 2.3 million 
for the year 2021. On June 24th, Emergency Ordinance 59/2021 was published that stipulates that the payment of H1 specific tax is 
postponed to December 25, 2021.

• HORECA aid in Romania: On December 30th, 2020, Emergency Ordinance 224/30.12.2020 was published that stipulates that 
companies from HoReCa sector can apply for a state aid in the amount that represents 20% of the loss of turnover in 2020 
compared to 2019, capped at EUR 800K at Group level. According to the notifications received from the authorities, the Group could 
be eligible for RON 2.6mn (USFN and ARS - RON 1.3mn each). The process is still on-going.

Facilities granted by the state

Leases
• RON 3.26 million discounts in 9M 2021: In Q3 2021, the Group benefitted from rent discounts of RON 0.5mn, out of which RON 

335K were granted to USFN Italy and RON 158K to ARS. Paired with RON 1.25mn in discounts obtained in Q1 2021, and RON 
1.52mn obtained in Q2 2021, in 9M 2021, the Group registered a saving in total amount of RON 3.26mn.



Updated 2021 Guidance
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• Green certificate: In response to the low number of vaccinations in Romania, as of October 25th, 2021, the COVID-19 ‘Green 
Certificate’ became mandatory for any indoor access, to public institutions, banks, restaurants, cinemas, gyms, and shopping 
malls. Since the introduction of the rules that only allow the entrance of persons with ‘Green Certificate’ in public indoor spaces, 
most of economic operators in the HoReCa and retail sectors, SFG included, have witnessed a decrease in sales due to lower foot 
traffic.  

• Impact: Considering the ongoing evolution of the pandemic, particularly on the main market of the Group’s activity – Romania, 
the management of Sphera Franchise Group decided to inform the market about the new estimate for the consolidated 2021 
results. Compared with the Approved Budget, the management is estimating a decrease in sales of 12.7%. This is a result of the 
limited capacity applied in the restaurants in Romania, as imposed by the authorities as well as the introduction of the ‘Green 
Certificate’, which is required when entering the restaurants and commercial centers. 

• Strong cashflow: The Company will continue to maintain a strong financial profile and liquidity control. As of September 30th, 
2021, the consolidated cash and cash equivalents of the Group totalled RON 110.4 million. 

2021 Updated 
Guidance  vs. 2021 
Approved Budget

2021 Updated 
Guidance  vs. 
2020 Actual 

2021 Approved 
Budget vs. 2020 Actual 

RON millions % Sales RON milions % Sales % RON milions % Sales % %

Restaurant Sales           1,010.7 100.0%           1,157.6 100.0% -12.7%              710.8 100.0% 42.2% 62.9%
Other income 0.0 0.0                   0.7 
     Food and Material 329.7 32.6% 379.5 32.8% -13.1% 232.3 32.7% 41.9% 63.3%
Restaurant Gross Margin              681.0 67.4%              778.1 67.2% -12.5%              479.2 67.4% 42.1% 62.4%
     Restaurant Operational Expenses 559.4 55.3% 627.5 54.2% -10.9% 390.3 54.9% 43.3% 60.8%
Restaurant Operating Profit              121.6 12.0%              150.5 13.0% -19.2%                 88.9 12.5% 36.8% 69.3%
      G&A Expenses 49.2 4.9% 55.5 4.8% -11.5% 44.8 6.3% 9.7% 23.9%
EBITDA (normalized, excluding IFRS 16 impact)                 72.4 7.2%                 95.0 8.2% -23.8%                 44.1 6.2% 64.3% 115.5%

Indicator
2021 Updated Guidance 2021 Approved Budget 2020 Actual



Development & Sales
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• In-store sales gained share in Q3 2021: 24% of all orders (RON 68.7 million) were delivered in Q3 2021 by aggregators or 
using Sphera’s own delivery capacity, registering a 5pp decrease QoQ in favour of in-store sales (however remaining stable and 
same as in Q2 2021 in terms of absolute value). The share of in-store sales increased due to good weather as well as lifting on 
indoor dining restrictions.

• Price increase for delivery: In line with other players in the market, in Q3 2021, the Group has decided to offset part of the 
aggregator costs by increasing the prices of the products sold for delivery, thus mitigating a major part of the negative effect that 
the increasing sales on delivery had on the bottom line.

• Expectation for deliveries to grow in Q4 2021: Since the introduction of the rules that only allow the entrance of persons 
with ‘Green Certificate’ in public indoor spaces, the Group expects the share of delivery to increase in Q4.

Sales

• 164 restaurants operated: SFG operated 164 restaurants as of 30.09.2021, out of which 143 based in Romania, 19 in Italy and 
2 in Republic of Moldova. 

• 3 new openings in Q3 2021: In Q3 2021, SFG opened 3 new restaurants – a 24/7 drive-thru KFC Pallady, a Taco Bell restaurant 
at Arena Mall Bacau and a PHD in Bucharest Orhideea, the first Fast Casual Delivery restaurant. In October SFG opened 90th KFC 
restaurant in Romania, a drive-thru in Corbeanca.

Number of stores



Marketing 
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• KFC focused on building innovation for the summer and created new occasions to visit for our customers, successfully launching 
BoxMaster, a big-eat wrap; it also communicated core products in order to strengthen transactions, launching affordable boxes with 
a 10.9 lei price point.

• Value with a spin of product innovation was communicated for the back-to-school period by launching a non-spicy Strips recipe 
with an entry price point of 9 lei, maintaining the strong sales recovery trend the brand enjoyed in Q2. 

• New growth layers were sustained by launching a new sauce in retail in a 325 g bottle, with the aim of improving the revenue 
stream started in 2018 by the retail version of our famous garlic sauce.

KFC: Build sales through transactions

• Taco Bell concentrated its communication on innovation by launching new products at affordable prices, launching Cheesy Gordita 
Crunch and bringing in focus a fan favorite, Quesadilla, with the aim of creating favorability and differentiation from local
competitors. and build deeper connection with consumers to grow the brand cult by communicating the core products as being our 
unique, creative, innovative iconic product.

Pizza Hut: Regain lost visits
• To unlock new pizza territories and stay relevant to our clients, over the summer Pizza Hut introduced a new pizza innovation, 

Crown pizza, with the aim of attracting both new and lapsed users, the special crust with spreadable cheese inside being available 
in both dine-in and delivery stores. 

• With the objective of improving transaction levels, the brand communicated “five-star deals” for the back-to-school period, offering 
disruptive value in dine-in with a 10.9 lei price point for any small pizza and abundant value in delivery with the well know Duo Mix, 
a 2 medium pizza bundle for 45 lei.

Taco Bell: Focus on brand trial 



Brand performance
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KFC Romania
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All Store Performance

• In Q3 2021, the KFC Romania all store performance 
results improved 43% YoY. The return of the indoor 
dining and good weather contributed to these results.

• Same-store performance of KFC Romania registered a 
36% YoY.

• 23% of all orders at KFC Romania were made for 
delivery in Q3 2021, a 4pp QoQ decrease. In Romania, 
KFC delivers through own delivery fleet as well as 
through third-party courier services (aggregators). 

2019

Q1’20 Q2’20 Q3’20 Q4’20

15.9%

-9.9%

-51.6%

-11.5%
-22.4%

Same Store Performance

2020

-17.1%

2019

Q1’20 Q2’20 Q3’20 2020
9.2%

-14.7%

-53.5%

-23.6% -27.2%

Q4’20

-17.3%

Q1’21

14.3%

Q1’21

6.9%

Q2’21

114.9%

Q2’21

99.4%

42.8%

Q3’21

35.9%

Q3’21
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KFC Italy

KFC Italy & KFC Republic of Moldova

Q1’20
Q2’20 Q3’20 202011.4%

-48.1%
-11.7% -22.3%

All Store Performance

Same Store Performance

Q1’20 Q2’20 Q3’20 2020

-29.5%

-64.5%

-27%
-43.1%

Q4’20

-33.5%

Q4’20

-52.7%

Q1’20 Q2’20 Q3’20 2020

All Store Performance

-14.4% -15.4% -23.4%
-62.1%

Q4’20

-5.3%

KFC Moldova

• Like-for-like performance in Italy in Q3 2021 grew 18% due to partial reopening of 
the local economy. 

• New locations opened after 30.09.2020 helped improve performance even further, 
consequently all store performance grew 26%.

• USFN Italy performance was penalized by the COVID-19 restrictions heavily present 
in Q1 and Q2 2021, closing 9M 21 with a net loss for the period of RON 12.5mn, an 
improvement compared to the net loss of RON 17.5mn from 9M 2020. . 

• 11% of orders in Q2 2021 were for delivery, 4pp QOQ decrease.

• Sales in the Republic of Moldova increased 35% in Q3 2021 compared to Q3 2020. 
Sales for delivery decreased 7pp, as in-store sales grew significantly.

• USFN Moldova closed the 9-month period with a restaurant operating profit of 
RON 1.4mn, a positive EBITDA of RON 1.4mn and a net result of RON 0.95mn. 

Q1’21
2.8%

-21.1%

Q1’21

Q1’21

18.9%

Q2’21

179.3%

114.5%

Q2’21

85%

Q2’21

Q3’21

26%

17.8%

Q3’21

35.3%

Q3’21



Q3’21
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Pizza Hut

2019

Q1’20 Q2’20 Q3’20 Q4’20

-15.8%

-51.5% -48.1%

Q1’20
Q2’20 Q3’20Q4’20

46%

-55.9%

-3.0% -9.5%

All Store Performance

Q1’20
Q2’20

Q3’20
Q4’20

-10.3%
-64.4%
-24.1%

Same Store Performance

-55.8%

Pizza Hut & Taco Bell

2020

-9.2%

2020

-22.9%-30.4%

• After difficult period, Pizza Hut continued the positive trend in Q3 2021, 
growing sales 71% YoY increase in all store performance, despite a lower 
number of stores compared to the same period of last year.

• ARS continued to improve its bottom-line performance, registering another 
period of QoQ increases and ending 9 months period with a result improved 
by 50%, from net loss of RON 11.8mn registered in 2020, to net loss of RON 
5.9 million.

• 42% of all orders were made for delivery in Q2 2021, a QoQ decline of 
11pp.

2020

All Store Performance

Taco Bell
• Taco Bell’s same store performance in Q3 2021 registered a 63% 

increase YoY, while all-store performance saw 39% increase.
• CFF closed the 9-month period with a restaurant operating profit 

of RON 0.8 million, a positive EBITDA of RON 0.9 million and a 
net loss of RON -2.6 million

• 34% of all orders in Q1 2021 were for delivery, an 8pp QoQ
decline.

7.3%

-68.8%

Q1’21

-32.6%

Q1’21
13.1%

Q1’21
6%

Q2’21

108.4%

Q2’21

245.4%

188%

Q2’21

71.4%

Q3’21

62.8%
38.6%

Q3’21



Q&A session
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Annex: Key 9M 2021 financials 
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Summary of Q3 2021 Consolidated FS

20 Results excl. IFRS16



Summary of 9M 2021 Consolidated FS
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Summary of 9M 2021 Consolidated FS
(with and without IFRS 16 impact)
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Breakdown of 9M 2021 results by entity

23 Results excl. IFRS16



Overview of the 9M 2021 G&A expenses
(with and without IFRS 16 impact)
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Thank you for joining!

25

Sphera Franchise Group’s unaudited Q3 2021 results are available for download our website: www.spheragroup.com. 

The recording of this conference call will be available on our website shortly.

For any questions related to Sphera Franchise Group’s activity on the Bucharest Stock Exchange, please contact our IR 
team at: investor.relations@spheragroup.com. 
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